

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CLEMENT MUNNEY; CHEF EXEC
SUPPLIERS, LLC.,

Appellants,

vs.

DOMINIQUE ARNOULD,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No. 83869

Electronically Filed
Jul 25 2022 01:49 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL COURT

Robert Kern, Esq.
Nevada State Bar No.10104
KERN LAW Ltd.
601 S. 6th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Tele: 702-518-4529
Fax: 702-825-5872
Email: Robert@Kernlawoffices.com
Admin@Kernlawoffices.com
Attorney for Appellant

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CLEMENT MUNNEY; CHEF EXEC
SUPPLIERS, LLC.,

Appellants,

vs.

DOMINIQUE ARNOULD,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No: 83641, 83869

NRAP Rule 26.1 Disclosure

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP Rule 26.1 Disclosure	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
References	vi
Statement of Disputed Facts	1
Argument.....	2
I. Could the Report of a Limited-Purpose Receiver, for Which no Briefing was Ordered or Testimony Taken, who was Ordered to Make a Report on the Viability of the Company, be Deemed a full Adjudication In Favor of all Plaintiff's Claims on Summary Judgment, Allowing no Evidence In Opposition by Defendant.....	2
a. The Receiver's Report was Explicitly and Appropriately Disputed, No Matter how Many Times Arnould Repeats Otherwise.....	2
b. The Answering Brief Fails to Explain how Arnould Met the Threshold for an Accounting to be Ordered.....	6
c. Muney's Objection to the Receiver's Report was not an Accounting...	9
Conclusion	29
II. Was the Fact That CES Was an LLC Without an Operating Agreement, By Itself, Dispositive of the Question of Whether a Fiduciary or Special Relationship Could Exist Between Arnould And Muney.....	11

a. The Court Erred by Dismissing Muney's Duty-Based Claims Without Considering the Special Relationship Between Muney and Arnould.	11
b. Arnould can not Avoid Application of Judicial Estoppel by Arguing that he Changed his Mind.....	12
Conclusion	14
 III. Did the Defendants' Failure to File Their Counterclaims as Derivative Claims, Mean That Both the Defendant Member and the Defendant Company Were Precluded From Pleading Counterclaims That Affected Defendant Company's Pre-Dissolution Rights, and Defendant Member's Post Dissolution Rights.....	14
a. Both Muney and CES are Appellants.....	14
b. Arnould Failed to Otherwise Dispute This Issue on Appeal.....	15
Conclusion	16
 IV. A Non-Monetary Judgment Against Meritorious Claims Does not Justify an Award of Fees Under NRS 18.010(2)	16
a. Arnould Fails to Explain how the Ordered Capital Adjustment Constituted Money Damages.....	16
b. Neither the Record nor the Answering Brief Contain Support for a Finding That Muney's Claims and Defenses Were Frivolous Under NRS 18.010(2)(b).....	18

Conclusion	20
V. Did The Court Err by Making a Separate Award of Fees Pursuant to NRS 86.489, on an Action for Judicial Dissolution and Appointment of a Receiver Where the Company Did Not Win Any Money Judgment in the Action.....	21
a. Application of the Common Fund Rule Does not Require the Rule to Be Contained in the Statute.	21
b. Arnould Failed to Meet the Standard for a Derivative Suit Regardless.....	22
c. Arnould may not Invalidate Filing Deadlines by Failing to File an Entry of his own Order.....	24
Conclusion	25
VI. Is A Member Filing Suit to Dissolve His Company Entitled to Attorney’s Fees of Nearly \$200,000 Including Work On Unrelated Litigations, and Significant Work Outside the Lodestar Standard of Reasonability.....	25
a. Satisfaction of Brunzell Does not Waive the Requirement that Taxed Fees Must be Reasonable.....	25
b. Arnould can not Bill Time to Muney That was Spent Defending a Claim by a Different Party.....	26
Conclusion.....	27
Attorney’s Certificate of Compliance	28
Certificate of Service	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Allianz Ins. Co. v. Gagnon, 860 P. 2d 720 (1993).....	18
Bates v. Chronister, 100 Nev. 675, 681-82, 691 P.2d 865, 870 (1984).....	16, 22
Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat'l Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 349, 455 P.2d 31, 33 (1969)...	26
Chowdhry v. NLVH, INC., 851 P. 2d 459 (1993).....	18, 20
Cuzze v. Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev., 172 P. 3d 131 (NVS.Ct. 2007).....	26
Foster v. Arata, 325 P. 2d 759 (NV S.Ct.1958).....	7
Guzman v. Johnson, 137 Nev. 126, 483 P.3d 531 (2021).....	7
In Re 12067 OAKLAND HILLS, LAS VEGAS, NV 89141, 435 P. 3d 672 (Ct. of Appeals 2018).....	17
Israyelyan v. Chavez, 466 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2020).....	13
Leonard v. Optimal Payments Ltd. (In re Nat'l Audit Def. Network), 332 B.R. 896, 918-19 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2005).....	8
Mackintosh v. CALIFORNIA SAV. FED., 935 P. 2d 1154 (NV S.Ct.1997).....	12
McCracken v. Cory, 664 P. 2d 349 - Nev: Supreme Court 1983.....	17
Miller v. State, 121 Nev. 92, 95-96, 110 P.3d 53, 56 (2005).....	16, 22
Moore v. State, 93 Nev. 645, 647, 572 P.2d 216, 217 (1977).....	15, 22
Nevada Bd. Osteopathic Med. v. Graham, 98 Nev. 174, 175, 643 P.2d 1222, 1223 (1982).....	21
Parametric Sound v. EIGHTH JUD. DIST. COURT, 401 P. 3d 1100 (NV S.Ct. 2017).....	23
State ex rel. List v. Courtesy Motors, 95 Nev. 103, 108, 590 P.2d 163, 166 (1979).....	21

STATE, DEPT. OF HUMAN RESOURCES v. Elcano, 794 P. 2d 725 (NV S.Ct. 1990).....	21
STATE, DEPT. OF HUMAN RESOURCES v. Fowler, 858 P. 2d 375 (1993).	17, 21
Verdier v. Superior Court, 88 Cal.App.2d 527, 530, 199 P.2d 325 (Cal.1948).....	8
Yerington Ford, Inc. v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 359 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (Dist. Court, D. Nev 2004).....	12

REFERENCES

NRCP 16.1(2)(A).....	5
NRCP 54(d)(2)(B)(i).....	24
NRCP 56.....	6, 11
NRS 18.010(2)(a).....	17, 18, 21
NRS 18.010(2)(b).....	18, 19, 20, 21
NRS 18.010(2).....	16
NRS 50.265.....	5
NRS 78.138.....	7
NRS 86.341.....	13
NRS 86.391(2).....	13
NRS 86.489.....	21, 22, 24, 25
NRS 86.495.....	23, 24
NRS 86.521.....	13
NRS Chapter 86.....	13
